
PLANNING & ZONING STAFF REPORT
PROJECT NAME: Verizon Temporary Planning Commission Public Hearing Meeting Date:
Telecommunications Tower May 22, 2013- Recommendation to Town Council for

approval
Town Council Public Hearing: June II, 2013

Casc Number: CUP-13-01 Applicant: Verizon Wireless
Owncr of Pmpel'ty: Tidewater Communications

Location: Southeast side of U.S. Route 258
approximately 0.5 miles from U.S. Route 460 and less

Project Status: than 0.25 miles from Bear Trap Road. Proposed

o Rezoning Application
temporary monopole tower will be 150 feet from the
existing 1,000 foot tall radio tower on the property.

x Conditional Use

Pat'cel Number: 53-01-092

Total Site Area: area for temporary telecommunication
tower and 20 ft. easement

Existing Structures: Raw land/existing 1,000
radio tower.
Flood Hazanl: Zone x (not in floodplain)
Current Zoning: A-I Agricultural CBPA:RMA,
Action Request: Conditional Use Permit for Height Additional Site Data:
Exception to Exceed 35 feet Staff: Dennis Carney I Date: May 23, 2013

Review Agencyffiepal·tment Comments
Characteristics

Neighborhood

Isle of Wight General Services: See attached. North: Wooded/low density residential
(Zoned R-I Agricultural)
South: Wooded/fann/residence (Zoned A-I

Agricultural)
Isle of Wight Planning: No comments as of this writing. East: Wooded/farm (Zoned A-I Agricultural)

West: Low Density Residential (Zoned A-I
Agricultural)

Virginia Department of Transportation: No comments
as ofthis writing.

Public Serviccs

Water: N/A
Sewer: N/A



ISSUE: The applicant has applied for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to construct a 120
foot tall temporary telecommunications tower to exceed the 35 foot height restriction for
structures on a 65.95 acre parcel located on the Southeast side of U.S. Route 258
approximately 0.5 miles from U.S. Route 460 and less than 0.25 miles from Bear Trap
Road. The property is zoned A-I Agricultural and is shown as Tax Map Parcel 53-01­
092.

FACTS: The applicant would like to construct a 120 foot tall temporary monopole
telecommunications tower. The purpose of the tower is to provide immediate 4 G
coverage for the Town of Windsor. Verizon is preparing an application for a permanent
telecommunications tower on another site within the Town which would improve the
temporary tower's service and extend their coverage outside Windsor's Town limits (it
has now been received and is being evaluated. The temporary tower would be
constructed in such a manner so that it could be sturdy while it needed to be in place and
still be able to be readily removed when the permanent tower would be put into
operation.

The subject property is located in a forested/farmed area of the Town on a +/- 65.95 acre
parcel of land. The tower site which is 150 feet from the existing radio tower would be
served by an easement and a chained link fence surrounded compound. The property is
owned by Tidewater Communications which is the company that owns the radio tower.
The existing radio tower due to its age was not constructed to a level where another
antenna or dish could be properly installed. The applicant has indicated that Tidewater
Communications is not interested in a second permanent tower on their property. This
parcel is primarily wooded and there are no homes on the property or in the immediate
vicinity of the proposed tower.

Comprehensive Plan- The 2008 Town of Windsor Comprehensive Plan designates this
area as forestry/agriculture. The Comprehensive Plan is silent on the location of
telecommunications towers.

Other- Due to the temporary nature of this request and its location behind the much
larger existing 1,009 foot tall radio tower, it does not appear that the new tower would
have an adverse effect upon adjoining propeliies or the overall area.

Comments fi"om Other Agencies or the Public- As of this writing Staff has not received
any comments from VDOT or Isle of Wight Planning. Isle of Wight Public Works, has
advised that if land disturbance exceeds 2,500 square feet that an erosion sediment
control plan will be required. Because of the temporary nature of this request, Staff did
not believe that any other agencies (fire, rescue, etc.) needed to be contacted. If a
permanent tower is applied for, fire and rescue and a consultant that reviews such towers
will be contacted for a full review at the applicant's expense. Because the proposed
tower would be using an existing entrance with no appreciable long-term traffic, it is



believed that VDOT will not have an adverse comment. There have been no adverse
comments from the public on this request.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: The Planning Commission voted
unanimously to recommend that the Town Council approve the Conditional Use Permit
with the attached conditions.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that Town Council consider
approving the request with the following conditions.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS FOR CUP-13-01VERIZON WIRELESS/TIDEWATER

COMMUNICATIONS

I. The proposed tower shall be of a monopole design and placed on the property as
shown on the General Development Plan dated May 2, 2013 drawn by Clark
Nexsen Architecture and Engineering that is a pmt of this application.

2. Wireless telecommunication facilities shall be designed and installed so as not to
interfere with the County's public safety/service radio system or public
safety/service radio systems operated in other jurisdictions. Any noted
interference will be corrected immediately by Verizon Wireless or its assigns
upon notification.

3. The temporary telecommunications tower will be removed from the site at the
expense ofVerizon Wireless within sixty days ofVerizon Wireless or its assigns
locating and making operational wireless service on another new or existing
telecommunications tower within or in close proximity to the Town of Windsor;
or; within two (2) years from the date of final approval of this Conditional Use
Permit by the Town Council of the Town of Windsor. Any extension of this
conditional use permit beyond the two time-frame described above will require a
new conditional use permit application.



{](ludHiollla] Use Pel'nlit

Esto.bli.'ihed Hl02

Planning HUrl Zoning
Adluinistl'ator
(767)242-4288

. ·I'roperly Owner(s) Tidewater Communications Owners Ph.# (313) 886-7070

Owners Mailing Address 73 Kercheval Ave SIe 201, Goss Point Fanns, M143236 _

o.wners E-Mail gurbiel@sagacom.com

Applicant (ifdiffemnt:fi'omOWIler) Smarl Sqnier for Vernon Wireless

AJlPlicant's Address 3126 W. Cary St, PMB #604, Riclllnond, VA 23221

E-Mail sluart.squier@gdnsites.com

PM (804) 901-7433

Agent-Concspondenccshollld besentto 3126 WCary St., PMB #604, Richmond, VA 23221

Addtesslloc<lTIon ofSnbjectPropelty 24409 Walters Hwy, Windsor, VA 23487

Ta,'{ Map Nmnber 53-01-092 ZOllingDisujct A-I Parcel Size 65.95ao Slreet Frontage 1,175ft

Arc there proffered conditions onlhis properly (if so please sllbmit a setufthe proflers)?
.J Y<:s_ No)(

Proposed Conditional Use Penuit Temporary 120' tall wireless communication pole

Section ofLand Use Ordlnance § 160-38 Area and Density Regnlations

Umon),slmcc is. needed thall!l)'ovidcd for QllCstions 1-10, please wl'ite a separate narrative
. answering the questions and amlOtatethc (]lIestioll1l with "Sec Attached".

1. DesClibethe eHect ofthis request OJ) adjacent properties, the neighborhood aJl(!lhe Town in
general. IncludeinforJ11ation concerning effects on public schools, lraffic, existing and future
developlllents, public utilities, elc. The pole witI have ~o adverse effects on adjacent properties. It will
provide 40 LTE wire~ess pata to Windsor residents and businesses.

2. Desclibe IDJY noise, odoror tmilie thatthe proposed Conditional Use will creale orgcnerate 'md wlla[llleaslU~.s

aI,? being 1akell to mjtigateor m.fnlmize its adverse effects. The pole will create no noise, odor, or traffic.

3. Describe allY existing ZOJiing Permits, Conditional Use Pel1llils 01' Variances previously
granted f01' this projJerly.
. There is an~xisting l,009R foot tall guyed radio towe'f on the property. This exceeds the A-I district maximum height

aiiowance of35 feet. The pI:oposed 120' temporary pole will be located approximately 150' £i'om the center ofthe base
ofthe existing tower.



J

4. Is this request in general accord with the current Town of Windsor Comprehensive
Plan? Yes Ifno, is a Comprehensive Plan revision being submitted conculTentlywith tltis
upplication? _

(Please submit a siteplun of tIle proposed cond.itional use permit including any l1ew proposed and
existing structures, streets, driveways and any other amel1ities tllat a:re present or to be
constructed on tIle property, including stwct1ll'es or streets/driveways to be removed o:r moved.
Ail application is mot coltlside)fed [Q be,complete witlrOlRt sucha siteplan).

5. If the jlropeJty is vacant ol'ifnew structures are envisioned, what tYVes (and sizes) of
structures and how many such structures w:ill be constmcted for this Conditional Use Pelmit
(pJease provide wJlat the proposed structures will look
like)? I ternporary 129' pole witl be placed next to the 1,009-foot existing tower

6_ Number ofParking Spaces RcquiJed and how many are being provided? 010 Unmanned facility

7. Are there Chesapeake Bay Resource Protection Areas Dn the property?.-:N:..;,o=---__

8, Was a 1'rallic Impact Analysis (IIA) l·equirecl for this Request? 3_o__ If yes, has lhe VirgiJria
Department ofTrans]JOllatiol1(VDO'l) approved/commented upon it?__
(If ~·cquired am! VDOT bas not approved it, the Ilpplication camnot pxocc€d Ulliil this
J'cview is completed) (Please include a copy ofthe 1'IA and VDOT's response with this
application and provide an explanation ofhow VDOT's comments are being addressed.)

9. Are there adequate wate,· and sewer facilities to serve tJle proposed lise lhat would follow tJiis
rezonblg (ifnot, 110W will these facilities be
llrovided)? The facility is nJUnanned and not for hnman habitation. Not served by water and sewer facilities.

10, 'What are the proppties zoned, and what is the use ofthe propelt.ies on the Jand adjacent to
fhe subject property?

NORTH- Zoning R-l Use(s) Power line right ofway

SOUIH- Zoning A-I Use(s) Undeveloped

EASr- Zuning A-I Use(s) Undeveloped

WEST- Zoning A-I Use(sl Residential community
-----



)

STAFF USE ONLY- DO NOT WRITE IN THIS AREA
Fee Paid Date Accepied by Signnture/Title, _

Comments, _
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ViEIDZilJ>N 'WIlOOEILJESS AJP>JPJL][CAnON jFilJ>~ iCilJ>NJlJJKUONAlL IUSlE JP>lEIDiiUI'll'
]FOR A !WilJ>lBlRILJE 'WIlOOEILJESS 'JI'JEILJEiCOlWlWIUNKiCAnON 'll'OWJER

(WJINJI)lSOR SUJE)

Cellco Partnership, trading as Verizon Wireless ("Verizon"), respectfully reqnests

approval of a Conditional Use Pennit pursuant to Town ofWindsor Code §160-8 to allow

the installation of a.temporary wireless telecommunications facility, including a 120-foot

tall retractable monopole in the Town. The proposed facility would be located adjacent

to an existing 1,009' radio tower on property identified .as Tax Map number 53-01-092,

with current address 24409 Walters Highway, Windsor, VA 23487. The parcel, \vbich

contains 65.95 acres, is owned by Tidewater Communications, LLC.

The proposed tower will have a standard, galvanized steel finish and all antennas will be

colored to matcb the tower. Transmitting equipment would be housed within the existing

fenced compound area of the radio tower. Tbe temporary facility is proposed in order to

provide 4th Generation, Long Term Evolution (4G LTE) wireless communications

network coverage because the 1,009' radio tower with existing Verizon Wireless antenna

equipment is at capacity and cannot support the loading of the proposed new 4G LTE

equipment. Verizon Wireless is in the process ofproposing a new connnunications tower

in Windsor that would pennanently carryall of VZW's wireless technologies, including

4G LTE. The tempormy 120' pole would be deactivated and removed once the

pennanent tower is operational.

The subject property is zoned A-I Aglicultural, and is accessed from U8-258 Walters

Highway approximately Yz mile south ofU8-460. Access to the facility will be provided

by way of an existing private driveway on the east side of Walters Highway where the

leased compound area will be sihlated within the existing Tidewater Communications

compound area.

Verizon Wireless Page I Windsor Temp Pole CUP Narrative



The site of the proposed temporary pole is located at the center of the property,

approximately 150' from the center ofthe base ofthe existing 1,009' radio tower.

The proposed temporary pole will not be visible from any adjacent properties, as the

subject property comprises 65 wooded acres and the pole is more than 900' from any

property line. The tower will not be lighted at night. The properties to the east, south,

. and west are similarly zoned A-I agricultural districts; the property to the north of the

subject parcel is zoned R-l residential but is used as utility right of way for overhead

power liues. A residential community is located approximately 1,000' to the northwest on

the opposite side of Walters Highway. Once constmcted and operational, the facility will

be unmanned and will have no traffic, odor, or noise impact on the area.

Verizon Wireless is confident that the proposed wireless communication facility meets

the cIiteria for approval of a conditional use pemlit and does not conflict with the goals

and objectives of the Windsor Comprehensive Plan. This approval ofthis conditional use

permit is requested to allow the deployment of a mobile communications facility that

would establish the latest 4G LTE network coverage for the residents and businesses of

the Town ofWindsor.

);~r
Stuart Squier
Site Development Consultant to VeIizon Wireless

Verizon Wireless Page 2 Windsor Temp Pole CUP Nanative
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lWllLlLENNWM ENGINEEJRJING, I'.C.
508 Femcastle Drive

DOl'mingtown, Pennsylvania 19335
Cell: 610-220-3820
www.millenniumengineering.net

March 22, 2013

Attn: Catheline M. Fanlkner, Manager - Network Real Estate
Verizon Wireless
510 Independence Parkway, Suite 800
Chesapeake, Virginia 23320

Fax: 610458-8612
Email: pauldugan@comcast.net

Dear Ms. Faulkner,

1am providing a bliefgeneral overview ofelectromagnetic field safety as it applies to Verizon Wireless
telecommunications facilities.

As an independent consulting engineer licensed in the State ofVirginia, I often pelform evaluations ofexisting
or proposed wireless facilities (for Verizon Wireless and other FCC licensees) to provide an independent
determination and certification that the wireless connnunications facility complies or will comply with Federal
Communications Connnission (FCC) exposure limits and guidelInes for human exposure to radiofrequency
elech'omagnetic fields (Code ofFederal Regulation 47 CFR 1.1307 and 1.1310). As a registered professional
engineer I am under the juriSdiction of the State Registration Boards in which I am licensed to hold paramount
the safety, health, and welfare ofthe public and to issue all public statements in an objective and hnthfhl
manner.

RF compliance certifications come in a variety of fonnats depending on the structure type, volume and type of
radio facilities, and the level of documentation needed to satisfY the licensee, the FCC, or a municipality. My
clients typically fumish me the autenna configuration and operating parameters for an existing or proposed i
wireless facility. I pelfOim calculations ofelectromagnetic field exposure based on FCC prescribed
methOdologies (as outlined in FCC Bulletin GET 65). I also routinely perform field measurements to
demonstrate that exposure falls within applicable limits and guidelines. I also perform modeling ofRF exposure
using software tools where appropriate. There are many methods of determining compliance with the applipable
exposure limits and guidelines and the appropriate method and level of documentation we use depends on the
stmcture type, the type and volume of liceosees, and whether the facilities are existing or proposed.

. All Verizon Wireless facilities transmit in one or more.ofthe 700 MHz (LTE), 850 MHz (cellulal), 1900 M;Hz
(PCS), and 2100 MHz (AWS) bands. These facilities transmit and receive low power electromagnetic fields
(EMF) between base station antennas and handheld portable cell phones. The radiofrequency energy from Ihese
facilities and devices is non-ionizing electromagnetic energy. Non-ionizing, unlike X-Rays or other forms i:>f
potentially hannful energy in the microwave region, is not cumulative over time nor can the energy changelthe
chemical makeup of atoms (e.g. strip electrons from ions). "Non-ionizing" simply means that the energy is;not
strong enough to break ionic bonds. ;
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Safe levels of electromagnetic fields were deterrnined by numerous worldwide organizations, such as tbe
Intemational Committee for Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection, a worldwide multi-disciplinary team of
researchers and scientists studying the effects ofnon-ionizing radiofrequency energy such as that emitted by
base stations or cel! phones. The FCC did not arbitrarily establish their own standards, but adopted the
recommendations of leading organizations that set standards and research the subject such as the Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE), American National Standards Institute (ANSI), and National
Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP).

We are often requested to perform measurements ofcomposite (sum total) levels ofelectromagnetic fields
around towers and other sources of radio transmitting equipment. What we usual!y find with our calibrated
instmments is that once the measurement is beyond 10 meters (approximately 32.81 feet) the contribution of the
nearby antennas to the total composite electromagnetic fields is well below the existing levels in any given area
due to the presence ofnumerous sources ofradiofi·equency signals in the environment from broadcast radio and
television, public safety and public service conununications in the community, amateur radio, personal wireless
cOimnunications and household residential appliances that use various devices to name a few.

In other words, ifwe were to measure the composite electromagnetic fields before and after the introduction ofa
new Verizon Wireless antenna support structure such as a selfSUppOit tower or monopole over 10 meters in
height, the difference in composite EMF is generally indistinguishable from our calibrated instruments. The
primary reason for the lack ofa distingnishable contribution is that no member of the general public can be close
to the antennas c;lue to the fact that the antennas are elevated, along with the fact that the antennas are
transmitting at low power serving a relatively small area unlike bigher power broadcast facilities.

When Verizon Wireless is located on an antenna sttuchu·e such as a self-supporting lattice type tower,
monopole, guyed tower, watertank, etc. the antennas are typically 10 meters or more above ground level (10
meters = 32.81 feet). With the relatively low power mid elevated positions of the antennas on the structure with
respect to gronnd level, the maximum gronnd level exposure can rarely approach I % of the applIcable FCC
exposure limit regardless ofhow many sets ofantennas are collocated on the structme. For tbis reason, the FCC
considers the facilities "categorically excluded" from routine evalnation at antenna heights above 10 meters (or
above 32.81 feet). Categorical exclusion exempts a site from routine on-site evaluation. However, the facility is
not exclnded fium compliance with the federal exposure limits and guidelines. The types offacilities used by
Velizon Wireless are typically elevated on antenna structures (away from access to close proximity, i.e. greater
than 10 meters or 32.81 feet) simply cannot generate ground level exposure levels that approach the limits under
any circumstances.

More extensive methods of determining compliance are utilized on rooftop collocations where occupational
workers are in much closer proximity to wireless base station antennas. Regardless of the structure type or the
particular antenna configuration, Verizon Wireless facilities are always designed to comply with the federal
exposure limits and guidelines by a substantial margin. Evaluations (calculations or modeling) ofproposed
facilities are based on reasonable upper limits parameters for an upper limit detennination ofcompliance. Also
we take into account future growth of the facility, usage surges, and ground reflections where appropriate. All
evalnations include composite (sum total) exposure fi·om all transmitting antenna systems collocated on a
structure or in close proximity.

"From a regulatOly perspective, the FCC has sole jurisdiction over the regulation of electt"omagnetic fields from
all facilities and devices. The FCC has established guidelines and limits over emissions and exposure to protect
the general public. The FCC also has certain criteria that trigger when an enviromnental evaluation must be
performed. The critelia are based on distance from the antelllias (accessibility) and transmit power levels.

In cases whexe such compliance is detennined, the subject of electromagnetic field safety is preempted. The
Telecommunications Act of 1996 states that: "No state or local government or instrumentality thereof may
regulate the placement, construction, and modification ofpersonal wireless service facilities on the basis of the
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enviroinnental effects of radio fi·equency emissions to the extent that such facilities comply with the [FCC's]
regulations conceming such emissions." Telecommunications Act of 1996, § 332[c][7][B][iv].

The following links are to helpful web sites that cover the subject of electromaguetic fields fi·om wireless
telecommunications facilities and cell phones:

http://www.ctia.org/consumer info/safety/index.cfmjAID/I0371
http://www.fcc.gov/oeiJrfsafety/
http://www.fda.gov/Radiation­
EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedureslHomeBnsinessandEntertainmeniJCellPhones/defaul
t.htm

In sUlillMa~y,Vedzlln WiJreHes. takes appropriate mea.mres to enSUlre tlffiat 81H telecommllinicalion§ facilities
cOMply witli "pplic"ble ""posure limits ",ull g"ideHine. ,,"'opted by tille JFCC goveming I",man e"J!l0s,,~e to
r"diof~e'lmerncyelectroill"g.wtlc tlelds (JFCC JB:mLHetirn ([]JE1I' (5). Federal law (FCC Rule Title 47 CFR 1.1307
and 1.1310) .ets the national standard for compliance with electromagnetic field safety to ensure the health,
safety, and welfare of the public. The FCC exposure limits arc based on exposure limits reconnnended by the
National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP) and, over a wide range offrequencies, the
exposure limits develop~d by the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc., (IEEE) and adopted by the
Amedcan National Standards Institute (ANSI). 11'IiitW]§, ~liiteJrG) ll§ f1l!ill ComJPlllllllillcG) witin tinG) §~lllillrllliJrrll§ of tine

. KlRJE'A, lFCC, KJEJEJE, ANSK, !1nd NClRJE'.

Respectfully,

~~
Paul Dugan, P.E.
Registered Professional Engineer
Virginia License Number 036239
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lP'A1UlL AlLlLlEN D1UGAN, iF.lE.
508 Femcastle Drive

Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335

Cell: 610-220-3820
Fax: 610-458-8612

Email: pauldugan@comcast.net
\Veb Page: www.milIenniumengineedng.net

1ElJ>1UCAnON: Widener University, Chester, Pennsylvania
Ma,tel- of Bnsiness Admioistratio", Jnly 1991
Ma§ter of Science, 1ERectrlcal.IEng~D1eering,December 1988
Bachelorr of Science, IEIectricaH EngilJ.eerh:ng, May 1984

lI'ROIFIESS[ONAlL Registered lI'rofe"io"allE"gineer in the following jurisdictions:
ASSOCKA1rMJ>NS:

Pennsylvania, License Number PE-04571I-E
New Jersey, License Number GE41731
Maryland, License Number 24211
Delaware, License Ntumber 11797
Virginia, License Number 36239
Connecticut, License Number 22566
New York, License Number 079144
District of Columbia, License Number PE-900355
Puerto Rico, License Nmnber 18946

Full member ofThe Association oflFederal Communications Consulting Engineers
(www.afcce.org) January 1999 to Present

IElected to serve on the Board of Directors for 2006-2007

Full member ofThe National Society of Professional Engineers (www.nsoe.org) and the
Pennsylvania Society of Professional Engineers (www.psoe.org) June 2003 to Present
Currently serving as State Director on the Board ofDirectors of the Valley Forge Chapter and the South
East Region Vice-Chair for the "Professional Engineers in Private Practice" Executive Committee

Actively participate in Chester County ARESIRACES (CCAR www.w3eoc.org)whichpreparesand
provides emergency backup communications for Chester COlUlty Department ofEmergency Services,
March 2005 to Present .

Full member of The National Council of .!Examiners for .!Engineering
(www.llcees.org) May 2001 to Present.

Full Member of The Radio Club ofAmeric~
(www,ragL9-club-of-america,org) December 2003 to present

PROFESSHJ>NAlL
. EXPERIENCE:

Millennium Engineering. p,e., Phoenixville) PelUlsylvania
Position: President, Aug~st 1999 to Present (www.millenniun~engineering.net)

Verizon Wireless, Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania
Position: Cellular RJF System DesignlJ?erformance Engineer, April 1990 to Augnst 1999

Conununications Test Design. Inc" \Vest Chester, Pennsylvania
Position: Electrical Engineer, May 1984 to April 1990
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. Covera

With WINDSOR Temporary Site

o Good Coverage (1)
Acceptable Coverage (1)

o Marginal Coverage (1)
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Without WINDSOR Site

PGood Coverage (1)
1 Acceptable Coverage (1)
I,D Marginal Coverage (1)
I
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COUNTY orIStE OF WIGHT
THE COURTHOUSE

Memorandum

TO: DENNIS CARNEY, TOWN OI'\'\IlNDSOR PLANNING AND ZONING ADlIIINISTRJlTOR

FROI\!: MELISSA A. LINDGREN, P.E., ENGINEERING DIVISION

SUBJECT: VERIZON TEMP n'g TOWER, T/\X MAP 53-01-092

REF: CUP APPLlC,\TION

DATE: OS/24/2013

fureference to your request of Engineering's revlelvof theabovementioned projeci~\ve offer the following
comments:

Erosion and Sediment Control and Stonnwater Comments-

1) Be advised, for land disturbance within the Chesapeake Bay Watershed of greater than or equal to
2,500 square feet, aLand Disturbance Pennit wiII be required.

2) Be advised, an approved Erosion and Sediment Control (ESC) and Stonnwater Management Plan in
accordance with the Isle of Wight County Code, the Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control
Handbook, and the Virginia Stonnwater Management Handbook wiII be required prior to issuance of
a land disturbing pennit.

3) Be advised, for land disturbance within the Chesapeake Bay Watershed of greater than or equal to
2,500 square feet, a VSMP Pennit may be required.

Please feel free to contact me if there are any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

it:A-.-fin'::l'C,....,,,..,-~
Connty Engine r
Isle of Wight County General Services


